

**No. 22-7058**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

ELI M. BOROCHOV, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

SHARI MAYER BOROCHOV, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN; SYRIAN ARAB REPUBLIC,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant*

*Attorney General*

SHARON SWINGLE

BRAD HINSHELWOOD

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff*

*Civil Division, Room 7256*

*U.S. Department of Justice*

*950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW*

*Washington, DC 20530*

*(202) 514-7823*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Section 1605A(a)(1) Does Not Create an Exception to Immunity for Attempted Extrajudicial Killings .....	2
II. Section 1605A(a)(1) Does Not Create an Exception to Immunity for Material Support for Attempted Extrajudicial Killings.....	5
CONCLUSION .....	9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Braun v. United States</i> , 31 F.4th 793 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	8
<i>Federal Republic of Germany v. Philipp</i> , 141 S. Ct. 703 (2021) .....	8
<i>Force v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 610 F. Supp. 3d 216 (D.D.C. 2022) .....	3, 5, 8
<i>Mamani v. Sanchez Bustamante</i> , 968 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	2-3
<i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 864 F.3d 751 (D.C. Cir. 2017), <i>vacated and remanded</i> <i>on other grounds sub nom. Opati v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1601 (2020) .....	3, 6, 7
<i>Slack Techs., LLC v. Pirani</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1433 (2023) .....	5
<i>Van Beneden v. Al-Sanusi</i> , 709 F.3d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	7
<b>Statutes:</b>	
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976 (FSIA):	
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(a)(1) .....	1, 2
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(a)(2)(A)(i)(I) .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(a)(2)(A)(ii)-(iii) .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(a)(2)(B) .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(c) .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(d) .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(h)(7) .....	2

Iran and Libya Sanctions Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-172, 110 Stat. 1541:	
§ 2(1), 110 Stat. at 1541.....	4
§ 14(1), 110 Stat. at 1549 (50 U.S.C. § 1701 note) .....	4
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 (1992):	
§ 2(a)(2), 106 Stat. at 73 .....	3
§ 3(a), 106 Stat. at 73 (28 U.S.C. § 1350 note) .....	2
18 U.S.C. § 1113 .....	3
18 U.S.C. § 2331(4) .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 2339A(a) .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 2441 .....	3
34 U.S.C. § 20144(b)(2) .....	8
34 U.S.C. § 20144(d)(3) .....	8
 <b>Other Authorities:</b>	
For, <i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1994) .....	6
Memorandum Op., <i>Burks v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , No. 1:16-cv-01102-CRC (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2022) .....	4
Such, <i>Webster’s New Int’l Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1958) .....	5
